charged to dealers are considered to be a part of the unearned dealer discount as they are a determinant of the net
amount of cash paid to the dealer. Further, U.S. GAAP specifies that costs incurred in connection with acquiring
purchased loans or committing to purchase loans shall be charged to expense as incurred. Such costs do not qualify as
origination costs to be deferred as the Contracts have already been originated by the dealers.

5

Edgar Filing: NICHOLAS FINANCIAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

Nicholas Financial, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(Unaudited)

1. Basis of Presentation (continued)

The Company evaluated the significance of the departures from U.S. GAAP to the consolidated financial statements.
After an adjustment to beginning equity and the opening balance of unearned dealer discounts, net of tax, for the
initial period presented, there is a limited effect on earnings and no impact on cash flows.

The changes to consolidated financial statement captions and earnings per share, if any, are as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet
September 30,

   2012 as Reported   Correction
September 30,

   2012 as Corrected
Finance receivables, net $ 249,072,304 $ (1,059,253) $ 248,013,051
Deferred income taxes 8,089,112 405,483 8,494,595
Retained earnings, September 30, 2012 115,399,320 (653,770) 114,745,550

Consolidated Statements of Income � Three months ended September 30, 2012

Three
months
ended

September 30,
   2012 as Reported   Correction

Three months ended
September

30,
   2012 as Corrected

Interest and fee income on finance receivables $   17,761,998 $ 2,934,243 $ 20,696,241
Provision for credit losses 308,340 2,953,381 3,261,721
Operating income 8,407,734 (19,138) 8,388,596
Income tax expense 3,245,784 (7,326) 3,238,458
Net income 5,161,950 (11,812) 5,150,138
Earnings per share � basic 0.43 �  0.43
Earnings per share � diluted 0.42 �  0.42

Consolidated Statements of Income � Six months ended September 30, 2012

Six months ended
September

30,
   2012 as Reported   Correction

Six months ended
September

30,
   2012 as Corrected

Interest and fee income on finance receivables $   35,032,086 $ 6,082,112 $ 41,114,198
Provision for credit losses 318,712 6,046,275 6,364,987
Operating income 17,141,976 35,837 17,177,813
Income tax expense 6,606,501 13,718 6,620,219

Edgar Filing: NICHOLAS FINANCIAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Net income 10,535,475 22,119 10,557,594
Earnings per share � basic 0.88 �  0.88
Earnings per share � diluted 0.86 0.01 0.87

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Operating Activities)

Six months ended
September 30,

   2012 as Reported   Correction

Six months
ended

September
30,

   2012 as Corrected
Net income $   10,535,475 $ 22,119 $ 10,557,594
Provision for credit losses 318,712 6,046,275 6,364,987
Deferred income taxes 614,987 13,718 628,705
Amortization of dealer discounts �  (6,082,112) (6,082,112)
Net cash provided by operating activities 12,736,379 �  12,736,379
In addition the Company has corrected these errors in the finance receivables disclosure in Note 4. The following table
sets forth a reconciliation of the changes in the allowance for credit losses on Contracts:

Three months ended
September 30,

2012 as Reported Correction

Three months ended
September 30,

2012 as Corrected
Balance at beginning of year $ 35,645,655 $ (16,003,999) $ 19,641,656
Discounts acquired on new volume 2,843,382 (2,843,382) �
Provision for credit losses 293,618 2,953,380 3,246,998
Losses absorbed (5,295,524) �  (5,295,524)
Recoveries 763,687 �  763,687
Discounts accreted (150,157) 150,157 �

Balance at end of year $ 34,100,661 $ (15,743,844) $ 18,356,817

6

Edgar Filing: NICHOLAS FINANCIAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Nicholas Financial, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(Unaudited)

1. Basis of Presentation (continued)

  Six months ended
September 30,

2012 as Reported Correction

   Six months ended
September 30,

2012 as Corrected
Balance at beginning of year $ 35,495,684 $ (15,996,476) $ 19,499,208
Discounts acquired on new volume 5,944,320 (5,944,320) �
Provision for credit losses 214,400 6,046,274 6,260,674
Losses absorbed (8,955,368) �  (8,955,368)
Recoveries 1,552,303 �  1,552,303
Discounts accreted (150,678) 150,678 �

Balance at end of year $ 34,100,661 $ (15,743,844) $ 18,356,817

2. Revenue Recognition
Finance receivables consist of automobile finance installment contracts (�Contracts�) and direct consumer loans (�Direct
Loans�). Interest income on finance receivables is recognized using the interest method. Accrual of interest income on
finance receivables is suspended when a loan is contractually delinquent for 60 days or more or the collateral is
repossessed, whichever is earlier.

When the Company receives a payment for a loan that was contractually delinquent for more than 60 days, the
payment is posted to the account. At the time of the payment, the interest that was paid is recorded as income by the